
Plante Moran Realpoint 
3000 Town Center, Suite 100 

Southfield, MI 48075 

Tel: 248.223.3500  |  Fax: 248.223.3150 

pmrealpoint.com 

 

 

 

November 10, 2023 

 

 

Mr. Phillip Francis 

Asst. Superintendent of District Services 

Livonia Public Schools 

15125 Farmington Road 

Livonia, MI 48154 

 

 

RE:  2021 Bond Program 

Contract Award Recommendation for Construction Bids  

Phase 3 – Bid Pack 2: 2024 Summer Renovations 

Hayes ES / Hoover ES / Roosevelt ES / Holmes MS / Stevenson HS (including Pool Room) / Franklin 

HS (Pool Room) / Churchill HS (Pool Room) 

 

Dear Mr. Francis: 

 

This letter transmits an update from Plante Moran Realpoint (PMR) as it relates to the assignment 

to assist and advise Livonia Public Schools (LPS) in its selection of Prime Contractors for the 

Project listed above.  This update represents the mutual efforts of PMR, Clark Construction Co., 

French Associates, and LPS administration and staff (the Bond Team) to present a framework in 

order to identify, evaluate and recommend Prime Contractors for this Project. 

 

On October 18, 2023, Construction Documents were formally issued and made available.   

An advertisement for bids was published in a local newspaper, posted to the required  

State of Michigan websites and forwarded to multiple construction bidding websites. 

 

On November 7, 2023, 30 bid proposals were received, and over the next several days were reviewed 

to determine the budget implications.  Interviews were also held during this time and were 

attended by various members of the Bond Team. 

 

Upon completion of the interviews, and after subsequent clarifications and discussions, the Bond 

Team is recommending the firms listed in Clark Construction Co.’s Award Recommendation Letter 

dated November 10, 2023, for contract award.   

 



Phillip Francis Page 2 November 10, 2023 

 

   

The recommendation includes the acceptance of multiple Alternates as further detailed in Clark’s 

recommendation letter.   

 

Including hard construction of $8,530,333.00, CM costs and fees of $353,156.00, and construction 

contingency of $597,123, this Project award recommendation equals $9,480,612.00   

 

For the Prime Contractors, the costs for this work will be detailed in AIA Contract A132 – 2019 

Standard Form of Agreements between Owner and Contractor pending final review and approval of 

terms by district legal counsel. 

 

The Project Team is available at the Board’s convenience to answer any questions regarding 

bidding, the proposals, interview process, or the recommendations of the Bond Team.  Please 

direct all questions through me via email at brian.weber@plantemoran.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

PLANTE MORAN REALPOINT 

  

  
   

Brian Weber 

Senior Vice President 

 

Enclosures: Budget Summary 

Clark Construction Co. Award Recommendation Letter 

Bid Tabulations 

 

 

 

 

 



Building Budget Actual Variance

Multiple - Listed below 8,680,452$         8,530,333$         150,119$            

Totals 8,680,452$         8,530,333$         150,119$            

Budget Actual Variance

Staffing

Reimbursables

General Conditions (2%) 173,609$             170,607$             3,002$                 

CM Fee (2%) 185,762$             182,549$             3,213$                 

Totals 359,371$            353,156$            6,215$                 

Budget Actual Variance

607,632$             597,123$             10,508$               

Totals 607,632$            597,123$            10,508$               

Budget Actual Variance

9,647,454$         9,480,612$         166,842$             

Totals 9,647,454$         9,480,612$         166,842$            *

* The budget savings will be reallocated to the Owner's Contingency within the Bond Program

Schools Included:

Hayes Elementary

Hoover Elementary

Roosevelt Elementary

Holmes Middle School

Stevenson High School (w/ Pool Room)

Franklin High School (Pool Room)

Churchill High School (Pool Room)

PHASE 3 - BID PACK 2: 2024 SUMMER RENOVATIONS

 Hard Construction 

 CM Fees/Costs 

 Construction Contingency (7%) 

 Total Project Costs 

BUDGET SUMMARY

Included within the CM Contract

Included within the CM Contract



 
 

 
 
 

An Equal Opportunity 
Employer    

Michigan’s First 
Platinum Contractor 

2017, 2015 & 2013 AGC 
National Safety 
Excellence Award 

Headquarters
3535 Moores River Drive

Lansing, MI 48911
517.372.0940 phone | 517.372.0668 fax

www.clarkcc.com
 

Southeast MI Office 
2660 Superior Court 
Auburn Hills, MI 48326 
248.286.1000 phone  
 

Northern MI Office 
3432 US 23 South 
Alpena, MI 49707 
989.278.2272 phone 

Livonia Public Schools – Phase # 3 -Bid Package No. 2 Summer 2024 Renovations 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

An Equal Opportunity 
Employer    

Michigan’s First 
Platinum Contractor 

2017, 2015 & 2013 AGC 
National Safety 
Excellence Award 

Headquarters
3535 Moores River Drive

Lansing, MI 48911
517.372.0940 phone | 517.372.0668 fax

www.clarkcc.com
 

Southeast MI Office 
2660 Superior Court 
Auburn Hills, MI 48326 
248.286.1000 phone  
 

Northern MI Office 
3432 US 23 South 
Alpena, MI 49707 
989.278.2272 phone 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

An Equal Opportunity 
Employer    

Michigan’s First 
Platinum Contractor 

2017, 2015 & 2013 AGC 
National Safety 
Excellence Award 

Headquarters
3535 Moores River Drive

Lansing, MI 48911
517.372.0940 phone | 517.372.0668 fax

www.clarkcc.com
 

Southeast MI Office 
2660 Superior Court 
Auburn Hills, MI 48326 
248.286.1000 phone  
 

Northern MI Office 
3432 US 23 South 
Alpena, MI 49707 
989.278.2272 phone 



NOT ACCEPTED



NOT ACCEPTED



NOT ACCEPTED

NOT ACCEPTED







MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal



MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal

MBE

WBE

SBE

DBE

VOB

SDVOB

Local

Tribal


	Recommendation Letter - 2024 Contractors PH3 BP2
	B.2 - BP3 Construction SUMMARY OF COSTS
	LPS 2024 - P3 BP 2 - Recommendation Letter - 11.10.23

